income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

The Group buys and sells derivatives in order to manage market risk. All such transactions are carried out within the guidelines
set by the Risk Management Committee.

Commodity price risk

The Group’s policy is to manage its costs of purchase and sales of jet fuel using commodity paper swaps. The Group enters
into commodity paper swaps, in which it agrees to exchange the difference between the fixed and floating oil prices, calculated
by reference to an agreed-upon principal quantity, with its counterparties. The commodity paper swaps commit the Group to
buy or sell commodities at a pre-determined price with settlement dates that range from one month to three months.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in oil forward price at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Profit or loss
10%

increase
10%

decrease
US$’000 US$’000

2011
Oil physical and paper forward contracts 1,800 (1,800)

2010
Oil physical and paper forward contracts (19,314) 19,314

The Group considers holding oil inventory as part of their overall trading strategy. An increase of 10% in the fair value of oil
inventory would have increased profit or loss by US$3,821,000 (2010: US$15,423,000). A 10% weakening of the fair value of
oil inventory would have an equal but opposite effect on oil inventory.

The above sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should not be predictive of the Group’s future performance as the physical
inventory volume and derivative positions change daily and are not static.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2011

103Annual Report 2011 | China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd